

EXHIBIT A

No. 19-40016

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

NORMAN VARNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Texas
No. 4:11-CR-14-1

**BRIEF OF 83 LEGAL ETHICS PROFESSORS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
REHEARING EN BANC**

BRUCE GREEN

*Louis Stein Chair of Law
Director, Stein Center
Fordham Univ. School of Law
150 W. 62nd Street
New York, NY 10023
(212) 636-6851*

EVAN M. TAGER

*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY

JACEY D. NORRIS
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600*

Counsel for Legal Ethics Professors

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	1
A. Courts Should Treat Litigants With Courtesy, Which Includes Using Parties’ Requested Names And Pronouns.....	3
B. By Refusing To Refer To Petitioner By Petitioner’s Requested Name And Pronoun, The Panel Majority Evidenced Partiality And Bias <i>Against</i> Petitioner.....	8
C. Judicial Courtesy Is A Bulwark That Helps Preserve Courts’ Integrity In The Face Of Evolving Language.....	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , <u>274 U.S. 200</u> (1927).....	12, 13
<i>Chamul v. Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , <u>486 S.W.3d 116</u> (Tex. App. 2016).....	12
<i>Farmer v. Haas</i> , <u>900 F.2d 319</u> (7th Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Frankin v. World Pub. Co.</i> , <u>83 P.2d 401</u> (Okla. 1938).....	13
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. By His Next Friend and Mother, Dierdre Grimm</i> , <u>137 S. Ct. 369</u> (Oct. 28, 2016)	4
<i>Herwig v. United States</i> , <u>105 F. Supp. 384</u> (Ct. Cl. 1952).....	5
<i>Littleton v. Prange</i> , <u>9 S.W.3d 223</u> (Tex. App. 1999).....	4
<i>In re Marriage of Whalen</i> , <u>2019 WL 1487637</u> (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 3, 2019).....	6
<i>New York Foundling Hosp.v. Gatti</i> , <u>203 U.S. 429</u> (1906).....	12
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , <u>620 S.W.2d 942</u> (1981)	6
<i>Phillips v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , <u>731 F. Supp. 792</u> (W.D. Mich. 1990).....	4
<i>Robertson v. Natchitoches Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , <u>431 F.2d 1111</u> (5th Cir. 1970).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Palmer</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 955 (N.D. Iowa 1998).....	4
<i>In re Snyder</i> , 472 U.S. 634 (1985).....	3
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 170 P. 986 (Kan. 1918).....	12
<i>In re Thorpe</i> , 2019 WL 3778359 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2019).....	6
<i>Trust Co. Bank of Northwest Georgia, N.A. v. Manning</i> , 1993 WL 294184 (N.D. Ga. May 21, 1993).....	5
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 2017 WL 11446244 (D.S.C. Mar. 7, 2017)	10, 11
<i>United States v. McGrath</i> , 80 F. App'x 207 (3d Cir. 2007)	4
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979).....	13
<i>United States v. Rowell</i> , 2016 WL 5477610 (E.D. Wis. Sept. 29, 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Sugden</i> , 226 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1955).....	12
<i>White v. White</i> , 623 So.2d 31 (La. Ct. App. 1993)	6
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Statutes and Rules

American Bar Association Model Code of Judicial Conduct,
 Canon 2 3

Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3..... 3

Other Authorities

Leslie W. Abramson, *Canon 2 of the Code of Judicial
 Conduct*, 79 MARQ. L. REV. 949 (1996) 3, 4, 13

American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2009) 3

Concise Oxford English Dictionary (11th ed. 2008) 8

Timothy B. Jay, *The Psychology of Language* (2003)..... 11

Susan Etta Keller, *Operations of Legal Rhetoric: Examining
 Transsexual and Judicial Identity*, 34 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L.
 Rev. 329 (1999)..... 9

Letter from Scott S. Harris, Clerk, United States Supreme
 Court, to Mr. Matthew D. Staver, Liberty Counsel
 (Feb. 24, 2017), *available at* <https://bit.ly/2Q0egJP> 5

Kathleen Dillon Narko, *They and Ze: The Power of Pronouns*,
 CBA REC., Jan. 2017 11

Stephen T. Russell, et al., *Chosen Name Use Is Linked to
 Reduced Depressive Symptoms, Suicidal Ideation, and
 Suicidal Behavior Among Transgender Youth*,
 63 J. Adolescent Health 379 (2018) 5
